

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,
v.
DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
Elizabeth Baker Murrill
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
Shae McPhee
Deputy Solicitor General
Josiah M. Kollmeyer
Assistant Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of
Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Hillar Moore
District Attorney
Stacy Wright
Assistant District Attorney
East Baton Rouge Parish
222 St. Louis Street, Ste. 550
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 389-3400

Jeffrey M. Harris
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

September 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. <i>RAMOS</i> ANNOUNCED A “NEW RULE.”	14
A. <i>Ramos</i> Broke New Ground By Overruling Precedent.	15
B. The Rule Established In <i>Ramos</i> Was Not Apparent To “All Reasonable Jurists” When The State Courts Considered Edwards’ Unanimity Claim.....	20
C. Edwards’ Attempt To Characterize <i>Ramos</i> As Applying An Old Rule Lacks Merit.....	22
II. <i>RAMOS</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A “WATERSHED” RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.....	24
A. New Procedural Rules Are Virtually Never Retroactive Because Of Their “Speculative Connection To Innocence.”.....	25
B. Allowing Convictions By A 10-2 Or 11-1 Vote Does Not Seriously Diminish The Accuracy Of Criminal Convictions.	30

C.	Unanimity Is Not A Previously Unrecognized Bedrock Procedural Rule.	38
D.	The States’ Significant Finality Interests Remain Unimpaired.	39
E.	The Racial Issues Cited By Edwards And His <i>Amici</i> Provide No Basis To Make <i>Ramos</i> Retroactive.	42
III.	AEDPA’S RELITIGATION BAR INDEPENDENTLY FORECLOSES RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>RAMOS</i>	46
A.	If <i>Ramos</i> Applied An “Old Rule,” AEDPA Bars Relief Because That Rule Was Not Clearly Established.....	46
B.	Edwards’ Conviction Was Not Contrary To Clearly Established Federal Law Even If <i>Ramos</i> Announced A New “Watershed” Procedural Rule.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	passim
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	passim
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 7 Pet. 243 (1833)	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	passim
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	33
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	29
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	29
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	28
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	passim
<i>Chen v. City of Hous.</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	43

<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12, 27, 34, 35
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	50
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	52
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	30, 31
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	45
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	51
<i>Falconer v. Lane</i> , 905 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	52
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	31
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	26, 27, 35
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	28
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	9, 14, 15, 27
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	46, 47, 50

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	47, 48
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	17
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	10, 20
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	28
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	25, 26, 39, 52
<i>O'Dell v. Maryland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	26, 28
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	35
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	41

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	51
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	25, 35
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	21, 27, 29
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	48
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	passim
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019).....	48
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	28
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	41
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 2012-0375 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/2/13), 122 So. 3d 1028	38
<i>State v. Krodinger</i> , 2012-0134 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/27/13), 128 So. 3d 270	38

<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2013-0146 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/30/14), 133 So. 3d 258	38
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	22, 39
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	15, 21
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	44
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	14
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	49
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	passim
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169 (1995).....	35

American Bar Association, <i>Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, Trial By Jury</i> § 1.1 (1968); ALI, Code of Criminal Procedure §355 (1930).	45
Ethan J. Lieb, <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 629 (2008).	36
Sally Lloyd-Bostock & Cheryl Thomas, <i>Decline of the “Little Parliament”: Juries and Jury Reform in England and Wales</i> , 62-SPG Law & Contemp. Probs. 7, 36 (1999).	36
Molly McDonough, <i>Picking Up the Pieces</i> , (February 2, 2006), ABAjournal.com, https://bit.ly/3hMe7FU	41
